GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT

Application No. 12917 of Dr. Francis L. Smith and Jeffrey B. Stern,
pursuant to Paragraph 8207.11 of the Zoning Regulations, for a
variance from the minimum lot area requirements (Sub-section
3301.1) to use all floors of the subject premises as an apartment
house consisting of three units in an R-4 District at the

premises 1229 New Jersey Avenue, N.W., (Square 555, Lot 144).

HEARING DATE: May 16, 1979
DECISION DATE: May 16, 1979 (Bench Decision)

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. The subject site is located in an R-4 District on the
east side of New Jersev Avenue between Morgan and N Streets N.W.
It is known as 1229 New Jersey Avenue, N. W.

2. The subject site contains 1475.06 square feet in area.
It is 19.10 feet wide at the front, but only 12.67 feet wide
at the rear. The lot is over ninety feet deep.

3. The site is improved with a three story plus basement
brick building. The building extends back approximately fifty
feet from the front of the lot and is approximately sixteen
feet wide at the rear. The building contains approximately
3,350 square feet of gross floor area.

4. The last recorded Certificate of Occupancy for the site,
No. A~18156, was issued on November 19, 1952 and authorized use
of the premises as a tenement house. The building has been
vacant for some time.

5. The applicant proposes to renovate the building and
convert it to three apartment units. One unit in the basement
would be a one bedroom unit and would contain approximately
800 sguare feet. A one bedroom unit on the first floor would
contain approximately 850 square feet. The top two floors would
serve as a three bedroom unit, containing approximately 1,700
square feet.

6. Sub-section 3301.1 of the Zoning Regulations requires
that there be provided a minimum of 900 square feet of lot area
for each apartment unit. This would require 2,700 square feet
for the subject lot. Since the property contains only 1,975
square feet, a variance of 1,225 square feet is required.
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7. The applicants would provide two off-street parking
spaces at the rear of the building.

8. The applicants testified that it would not be feasible
to rent a unit containing 1,700 square feet, if the basement
and first floor were combined into one apartment. It is the
intention of the applicant that the owner of the building would
occupy the one larger unit on the second and third floors.

The Board finds that it is not likely that a single unit on the
basement and first floor could be rented without great difficulty.

9. The subject site is bordered by a three unit apartment
house to the north, followed by other row type structures and
Dunbar High School north of N Street. To the east is a twelve
foot wide public alley followed by the rear yards of dwellings
fronting on Morgan Street. To the south is a boarded-up row
building. Across New Jersey Avenue to the west are more
dwellings.

10. The Office of Planning and Development, by memorandum
dated May 10, 1979 and by testimony at the hearing, reported
that the approval of the application to permit a three unit
apartment house will not cause substantial determent to the
public good nor will it substantially impair the intent, purpose
or integrity of the Zoning Regulations and Maps. The Board so
finds. The Office of Planning and Development recommended
that the application be approved.

11. Several owners of property sent letters to the record
supporting the application.

12. There was no report from Advisory Neighborhood
Commission 5C.

13. There was no opposition to the application.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION:

The Board concludes that the requested variance is an
area variance, the granting of which requires the showing of
a practical difficulty inherent in the property. The Board
concludes that the narrow width of the lot combined with the
large size of the existing building creates such a difficulty.
The resulting apartments will be of a sufficient size that the
approval of the application will not create an over-dense
situation. The Board notes that the abutting property to the
north has been converted to apartments similar to what is proposed
herein. The Board concludes that the application can be
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granted without substantial detriment to the public good and
without substantially impairing the intent, purpose and integrity
of the zone plan as enbodied in the Zoning Regulations and

Maps. It is therefore ORDERED that the application be GRANTED.

VOTE :

4-0 (John G. Parsons, Charles R. Norris, Leonard L. McCants
and Chloethiel Woodard Smith to grant, William F.
McIntosh not present, not voting).

BY ORDER OF THE D. C. BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT

ATTESTED By: k‘\ ? . M\

STEVEN E. SHER
Executive Director

FINAL DATE OF ORDER: 0 JUL 1979

UNDER SUB-SECTION 8204.3 OF THE ZONING REGULATIONS "NO DECISION
OR ORDER OF THE BOARD SHALIL TAKE EFFECT UNTIL TEN DAYS AFTER
HAVING BECOME FINAL PURSUANT TO THE SUPPLEMENTAL RULES OF PRACTICE
AND PROCEDURE BEFORE THE BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT."

THIS ORDER OF THE BOARD IS VALID FOR A PERIOD OF SIX MONTHS AFTER
THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS ORDER, UNLESS WITHIN SUCH PERIOD AN
APPLICATION FOR A BUILDING PERMIT OR CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY IS
FILED WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF LICENSES, INVESTIGATIONS, AND
INSPECTIONS.



